
 
 
 

Community and Customer Engagement 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 February 2009 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December, 2008. 

 
3. ACCESS TO SERVICES (Pages 5 - 42) 
 
4. ACHIEVING LEVEL 3 OF THE EQUALITY STANDARD FOR LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ESLG) - QUARTER 3 2008 / 2009 PROGRESS 
REPORT (Pages 43 - 74) 

 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



���������	
��	�������	��
����	
������	
��	��������	�������	

�
�������	
��������������

�
������� ����������� ���������������

�
� ������������ ������������

 �!�����
����"����
�

��#���������
��$�	��
�

������������ �����������  �%��	� �

�&����� ������������ ��%��'����(��&�����)�*� ������
�

�
�

��� ���
�
�����	��	��������
���	����		
�
������'����+�������������'�������	�����&����������&�,�������� ��������
�������������'������	� ���������� ������-�������
� �)���
� ��������� �������������
'������	�'�.�
��
������'����������������	������������������
�&�����������&���-��&��/���)�
���0"�"�'����� ������	���������1���
�'����� ��	�'�� ���,��� ��� �� &���	�
'��&��������������'������	�������������������������
��)���
����������������������
����������
[...]
���������)��������	������.�$��������������
����� ���������������������������'������������)�����4�������������)���� ���
��������)������'�������������-�.�$�@&��������"�'��������������������������
���	�'�	��)����@�����-�����4�������������.�
�
��� ������� ����� �������� ��� ��������� )��� ����������	:����� ���� 4�����
���)��������-������������)�����&��)�����	�������&��������������)������-��-�
����"������ )������'������ ��� ������������ �����))�������� )�����	����)�0))����� ���
�������-� )������ ��� ��������� ��� ���������-�� ��� ����������� ����	.� (�� "�'� �)� ���
'��� ���-��-� ��&���� �)� ��� &��&�����
� �� @&����� ��� "�'� ����
� �)� ��� '��� ����
&������� ��� ��-����� ��*�����:'��� "��
� ���� ��� '��� �&&��&����� )��� ����������	�
����4��������)����������+�&���.�$�'"�
���������������������&��	����)�
9@����"�'����'����)���������������������@&������������-��������������
'���� ���� ��� ��� ��� ����� ����� ��� ����-�� '�� ���� ��� �&&��&����� ����
���������"���.�
�
0������������	����������������������������������	������������$�	�
����'���=��
�
��������	 �	 ?;@(A	 ��� 	  ��	 ��+"#� 	 ��!+�,	 %�,	 ��!!$#" 3	 �#�	 �$� �!�,	
#&�&�!�# 	 +�	 ,�2$�� ��	  �	 ��>	 �%%"*�,�	  �	 �,,�#&�	 ��/�,� �	 
,��	 ��,$!	
!�� "#&�	"#	�,��,	 �	*�#�$� 	=" �	,��"��# �	�#	 ��	� ,� �&"*	
��� 	���"�=0	
�
�

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

4 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

ACCESS TO SERVICES 

 

 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report presents the Audit Commission report on Access to 

Services, following the inspection undertaken in September 2008. 
 
1.2 The inspection assessed Wirral Council (on a scale of zero to three 

stars) as providing ‘good, two star access to services that has 
promising prospects for improvement … because of its impact on 
improving and providing access to services to meet the needs of the 
borough’s diverse communities – one of the Council’s aims.’ 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Audit Commission undertook an inspection of Access to Services 

during September 2008.  The inspection was led by the Finance 
Department which has responsibility for Customer Services.   However, 
all departments and partners played key roles in the process.  

 
2.2 The context of the inspection was that: 

• Legislation requires that Council services are: 
o Responsive to the needs of citizens 
o Of a high quality and cost effective; and 
o Fair and accessible to all who need them 

• Access to services is a cross-cutting theme applicable to all Council 
services.  An accessible and user-focused organisation places 
customers at the heart of service delivery and designs joined up-
services around the needs of users 

• The customer experience for both citizens and businesses when 
contacting their local council should be one which is responsive, 
timely and efficient. 

 
2.3 Inspectors were on site within the Council for a week and interviewed a 

cross section of employees, partner representatives and user 
representatives from across a broad spectrum of Council services. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 
3 INSPECTION FINDINGS 
 
3.1 The report, published on 8 January 2009, is appended, and is 

summarised below. 
 
3.1.1 Wirral Council provides good access to services that are responsive 

and are based on an understanding of users’ needs.  It has an 
extensive network of one stop shops where users can receive face to 
face advice on public services.  Partnership working with other 
agencies is strong and enables local people to access services at a 
single point of contact. 

 
3.1.2. The inspectors found that the Council demonstrated strengths 

including: 

• responsive services that address specific community needs 

• a range of ways in which users can access services according to 
their individual preferences 

• good engagement with local people to inform how services are 
delivered 

• good use of partnerships to provide access to public services that 
are helping to improve the quality of life for local people. 

 
3.1.3. However, the inspectors found weaknesses including: 

• telephone contact with the Council is generally limited to office 
hours with no evening or weekend service, except for emergencies 

• the number of abandoned enquiries to the Call Centre is high 

• not all public buildings are accessible to, and suitable for, people 
with a disability. 

 
3.1.4. To help the Council improve, inspectors recommended the Council 

should: 

• review the means of access across all services 

• strengthen the approach to accessibility and user-focus within its 
performance management arrangements. 

• consolidate existing plans for improving access within an overall 
strategy. 

 
3.2 The Council is keen to address the issues identified by the Audit 

Commission as follows: 
 
 1. Telephone contact with the Council is generally limited to office 

hours with no evening or weekend service except for emergencies. 
 
  The Council offers extended hours already in a number of key 

service areas such as Revenues and Benefits (8.00 – 6.30 and 
Saturday mornings) and it is planned during 2009 to extend opening 
hours across more services where this will be of value to service 
users. 

Page 6



 
 
 2. The number of abandoned enquiries to the Call Centre is high. 
 
  General call abandonment levels at the Call Centre have been low 

and within the national parameters for local authority call centres.  
The Audit Commission highlighted a specific area, Streetscene, 
which since their visit has been addressed by improved systems 
and processes as well as increased staffing. 

 
 3. Not all public buildings are accessible to, and suitable for, people 

with a disability. 
 
  This was acknowledged by the Authority and is one of the issues to 

be addressed as part of the Strategic Asset Review. 
 
3.3  The issue of access to services is an intrinsic part of the Council 

Change Programme approved by Cabinet on 10 December 2008. 
Officers are considering how best to manage the programme and 
ensure integration of individual projects through the Corporate 
Improvement Group. 

 
3.4. The Audit Commission assessment of the provision of two star Access 

to Services with promising prospects for improvement has not been 
exceeded by any top tier local authority. 

 
4. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
5. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
8. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. The Council, through its Customer Access Strategy, is committed to 

ensure that all customers can access services with ease. 
 
9. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 

Page 7



 
10. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1. Access to Services Inspection – Audit Commission January 2009. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
FNCE/17/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Access to 
Services
Inspection

Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council

January 2009 

Embargoed until 00.01 hours on 8 January 2009

Page 9



Contents

Service Inspections 3

Summary 4

Scoring the service 6

Recommendations 8

Report 10

How good is the service? 13

Prospects for improvement 25

Page 10



Service Inspections 

3   Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

Service Inspections 
This inspection has been carried out by the Audit Commission under section 10 of the 
Local Government Act 1999 and is in line with the Audit Commission’s strategic 
regulation principles. These principles embo
[...]
access to services. However, the Council does not routinely monitor 
the achievement of individual service standards. It learns from feedback and its own 
experiences but it is not systematic about sharing information across services to 
provide comprehensive profiles about users and non-users. 

11 Overall the Council has access to the appropriate skills, finance and tools to deliver 
improvements. Human resource policies and practices support improving access to 
services and are embedding a customer-focused culture. The Council works well with 
community, private and voluntary sector partners to enhance its capacity and make 
good use of joint assets and resources. It is investing in ICT to further improve access. 
However, the lack of a council-wide customer relationship management system (CRM) 
to provide and support front-line services means that the Council is not making the 
best use of ICT to: 

! create detailed analyses of contacts and allow identification of trends and problem 
areas;

! better understand users’ needs and design and organise services to meet those 
needs;

! track all service requests through to completion and contribute to further 
improvements in customer service; 

! maintain contact with users on a range of issues and raise their satisfaction;

! improve consistency, efficiency and effectiveness in service delivery; and 

! communicate information about users and services internally throughout the 
Council.   

Page 13



Scoring the service 

Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council  6

Scoring the service 
12 We have assessed Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council as providing good, two-star 

access to services that has promising prospects for improvement. Our judgements are 
based on the evidence obtained during the inspection and are outlined below. 

Figure 1 Scoring chartI

Prospects for improvement? 

Excellent 

Promising !

Uncertain

Poor

A good 
service?

 Poor Fair 

"

Good

""

Excellent

"""

‘a good service that 
has promising 
prospects for 
improvement’

Source: Audit Commission 

13 The Council provides good access to services because it has a number of strengths 
including: 

! a planned and strategic approach to designing and providing access to services 
that are considered in service planning; 

! a good understanding of the diverse needs of users;

! accessible and responsive services that address specific community needs;

! a wide range of methods to engage with local people and other stakeholders;  

! a proactive focus on diversity and equalities in service delivery; and 

! good use of partnerships to provide access to seamless services that are helping 
to improve the quality of life for local people.

I
  The scoring chart displays performance in two dimensions. The horizontal axis shows how good the service or function 

is now, on a scale ranging from no starts for a service that is poor (at the left-hand end) to three stars for an excellent 
service (right-hand end). The vertical axis shows the improvement prospects of the service, also on a four-point scale. 

Page 14



Scoring the service 

7   Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

14 Areas for further development include: 

! telephone contact with the Council is generally limited to office hours with no 
evening or weekend service except for emergencies; 

! the number of abandoned enquiries to the call centre is high; 

! not all public buildings are accessible to, and suitable for, people with a disability; 

! inconsistencies in service standards and the extent to which users are involved in 
defining them; and

! sharing of information is not systematic across all council services to provide 
comprehensive profiles about users and non-users.

15 Access to services has promising prospects for improvement because: 

! the Council has improved access to a range of services for users to meet their 
diverse needs; 

! progress on implementing diversity and equalities policies is positive; 

! value for money has 
[...]
el;

! telephone the Council; and 

! deal electronically with the Council by providing as many of its services as possible 
via the internet. 

The Council will also encourage customers to use the cheapest, most efficient access 
channel appropriate to their enquiry.

33 A Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA) included a target for 95 per cent of 
residential properties to be within one mile of a one stop shop or an information point 
by 2006/07. 

34 The aims for access to services link explicitly to all the Council's objectives by 
promoting and improving ease of contact. Improving services by making them more 
accessible and efficient makes Wirral a better place to live and work which leads to 
better prosperity. An accessible and responsive service helps to create a clean, 
pleasant, safe and sustainable environment. Access to, and assisting the delivery of 
health initiatives, helps to sustain an overall well-being. The Council seeks to engage 
with young people and encourage take-up of services through SMS text messaging. 

35 The aims support the community strategy themes, for example, by helping local people 
to access opportunities that have the most impact on life-chances, such as learning, 
healthcare and work. 

Page 21



How good is the service? 

Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council  14

Is the service meeting the needs of the local community and users? 

Customer and community focus 

36 The needs of citizens and users are at the heart and design of access to services now 
and in the future. The Council is taking a strategic approach to designing and planning 
services, reflected in community, corporate and service planning and by working with 
partners. Improving accountability, accessibility and openness and involving those who 
use council services in their design and delivery links to the objective to create an 
excellent council. These strategies are a good foundation for improving access to 
services and ensuring that they meet the needs of use
[...]
e systems can improve 
performance. The use of such intelligence means that the Council and its partners are 
better placed to improve responsiveness and focus resources to increase impact.

Page 37



Prospects for improvement 

Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council  30

117 The Council is exploring and implementing other systems to strengthen performance 
management, including a: 

! further expansion of CRM, and where appropriate alignment with contractors’ 
systems (for example, waste collection); 

! profiling questionnaire and a policy for monitoring equalities in procurement and 
service delivery;

! focus group of users to act as a critical friend in terms of accessible services; 

! telephone survey undertaken automatically at the end of a call to obtain feedback 
from users; and

! framework of service level agreements with individual services to improve quality 
assurance.

118 A range of complementary mechanisms help the Council to sustain its focus on its 
priority areas. It makes good use of the Overview and Scrutiny function to identify 
improvements in accessing services and for example, the effectiveness of a youth 
outreach project. Councillors therefore not only monitor the progress of actions and 
policies but also contribute to future developments. 

119 Effective performance management arrangements are generally in place to drive and 
deliver improved value for money in accessing services. The Council uses comparative 
data and value for money profiles to identify areas for review.  However, the Council 
has not assessed the precise costs of dealing with enquiries through each of its own 
access channels. Assessing and comparing the efficiency, level of use and quality of 
access channels with their respective costs provides stronger assurance that value for 
money is being achieved.   

120 The Council learns from other providers, user feedback and its own experience. It has 
effective arrangements to consult with a range of stakeholders to info
[...]
ay from the office environment or ‘hot-desking’. Consequently the Council 
has yet to exploit the potential efficiencies to be gained, for example, by visiting users 
in their homes to calculate benefits entitlements.  

133 The Council has adequate financial capacity to deliver its access objectives. It has 
allocated resources to deliver the Customer Access Strategy. It has invested in staff 
capacity and ICT to enhance the skills base and access channels to deliver the 
intended improvements. The strategic asset management review is intended to 
identifying further opportunities for the Council to make the most effective and efficient 
use of its public access points.  

Page 41



The Audit Commission 
The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, driving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in local public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and rescue 
services means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for money for 
taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services and 
make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille,  
on tape, or in a language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2008 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 42



 1

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

 

COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY CO-ORDINATOR 
 
 
ACHIEVING LEVEL 3 OF THE EQUALITY STANDARD FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ESLG) 
– QUARTER 3 2008 / 2009 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
 Please find attached (as Appendix 1) the latest progress report on reaching Level 3 of the 
Equality Standard for Local Government, for the period 1 October 2008 to 31 December 2008. 
 

  Please note the % ratings on progress on pages 3 and 4. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
     JACQUI CROSS 
     CORPORATE EQUALITY & DIVERSITY CO-ORDINATOR 
     CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 43



 2

     Appendix 1 
 
 

 
 
EQUALITY STANDARD FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ESLG) 
 
QUARTER THREE 2008/2009 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
DATE: 16/01/09 
 
OFFICER: JACQUI CROSS (Corporate Equality & Diversity Co-ordinator) 
 
 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
Welcome to the third quarterly monitoring report for 2008 / 2009.  Within this report you will find 
details of the equality and diversity work undertaken across the whole council. 
 
Once again, numerous achievements have been documented across all departments. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contents 
 
Summary of progress towards level 3 of the ESLG    Pages 2 - 3 
 
 
Quarter 3 departmental equality and diversity progress (in detail)  Pages 4- 31 
 
 
Notes 
 
1. No information was provided by Technical Services 

 
2. Department of Adult Social Services is moving through a period of considerable 
transformation and change. This has had an impact on the work of the Departmental 
Equality Group (DEG), and as a result the implementation of the Department’s Equality 
and Diversity Action Plan has been affected. 

 
3. For equality and diversity issues Corporate Services still includes HR, Law and Asset 
Management Department. 

 
 
 
 

Page 44



 3

ESLG Level 3: Summary of Progress 
 

ESLG Key Element % Complete Recommendations  
 
1. Corporate Approach to 
Equality 

 
92% 

 
Chief Officers to sign off their 
Departmental Equality Group Action Plans 
 
All employees to be made aware of the 
above 
 

 
2. Corporate Equality & 
Inc
[...]
d from 
Youth Parliament 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 7

2



 31 

 
 
 
 

 
 

plus higher levels of debt and 
financial exclusion. This will 
clearly have a negative 
impact on levels of 
deprivation and inequality. 
The work of the Economic 
Policy team continues, to 
gather intelligence about the 
impact and to inform and 
influence appropriate policy 
responses. 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



 32 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Access to Services
	Access to Services Audit Commission Appendix

	4 Achieving Level 3 of the Equality Standard for Local Government (ESLG) - Quarter 3 2008 / 2009 Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 4 February 2009 

 
Present: Councillor C Meaden (Chair) 

 
 Councillors A Pritchard 

S Quinn 
C Povall 
 

P Gilchrist 
P Hayes 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor S Kelly   

Deputy: Councillor D Knowles 
 

 
27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
The members of the Committee were asked to consider whether they had a personal 
or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare 
it and to state the nature of such interest.  They were reminded that they should also 
declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
whether they were subject to a party whip in connection with any item to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.  
No declarations were made. 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
Resolved - The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4 December 2008, be 
received as a correct record. 
 

29 ACCESS TO SERVICES  
 
The Director of Finance reported on the outcome of the Audit Commission report on 
Access to Services, following the inspection undertaken in September 2008.  The 
inspection had assessed Wirral Council (on a scale of zero to three stars) as 
providing ‘good, two-star access to services that has promising prospects for 
improvement … because of its impact on improving and providing access to services 
to meet the needs of the borough’s diverse communities – one of the Council’s aims’. 
 
Malcolm Flanagan, Head of Benefits, Revenues and Customer Services, explained 
the context of the inspection and referred to the strengths and weaknesses identified 
in the report.  He reported on the action being taken to address the Audit 
Commissions specific recommendations, in respect of: 

• increasing the number of hours for telephone contact by the public – 
extended hours were already available in a number of key service areas such 
as Revenues and Benefits (8.00am to 6.30pm weekdays and Saturday 
mornings) and it was planned during 2009 to include more services where it 
could be demonstrated to be of value to service users; 



• dealing with the number of abandoned calls – Streetscene had been identified 
as the problem area and additional staff had been put in place to deal with the 
issue; 

• improving access to buildings for disabled persons – that was being 
addressed as part of the Strategic Asset Review. 

 
Overall, however, Wirral had equalled the highest national grading so far under the 
new inspection criteria. 
 
In response to members’ questions Mr Flanagan stated that the extended hours had 
been publicised and the most marked increase had been early in the morning; it was 
the aim to have made progress on the three key recommendations by June 2009 - 
they were part of a more comprehensive action plan, and the Committee would be 
able to see how the service improved from the regular performance monitoring 
reports.  Russ Glennon, Head of Policy, added that the inspection report would be 
incorporated into the Council’s overall CAA and referred to the action being taken to 
provide more targeted analyses of customer satisfaction. 
 
Councillor Gilchrist referred to the proposal by the Cabinet to relocate the Eastham 
One-Stop Shop to Bromborough, as part of the Strategic Asset Review.  He asked 
how that could be justified, given that the Council had recently invested £240,000 in 
providing the facility, and queried whether the Council would, as a result, be failing in 
its LPSA target of having customer services within one mile of 95% of residential 
properties. Malcolm Flanagan explained that having attained that target for LPSA 
purposes, it was not now a measurement that central government required from the 
authority.  Councillor Kelly responded that it was likely that an information point might 
still be required in Eastham, but in an alternative location, such as a post office - he 
would take account of the views of local councillors on that issue. 
 
Councillor Gilchrist also asked about the cost of relocation – his estimate was 
£100,000 – but was advised that that would depend on how services were divided 
between the two locations.  Other members queried whether the figures on which 
such a decision might be based were sufficiently precise to predict future usage.  
Malcolm Flanagan stated that Asset Management staff would provide statistics of the 
potential customer base; Finance could provide numbers of actual customers, along 
with their general area, though not precisely where every one lived.  It would be 
difficult to compare current use of the Bromborough information point and the 
Eastham One-Stop Shop, and it would be an estimate as to how many current 
customers in Eastham might have used a one-stop shop facility in Bromborough. 
 
It was moved by the Chair and seconded that - 
 
“The report be noted and the Committee record its appreciation of the work of the 
staff involved in achieving the rating of ‘good, two-star access to services that has 
promising prospects for improvement’.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Gilchrist, and seconded, that –  
 
“In addition, however, this Committee expresses its concern that a proposal has been 
made to relocate the Eastham One-Stop Shop; notes the considerable expenditure 
on the building; questions the basis on which the decision was made - whether it was 



informed by levels of usage, standards of service, accessibility and the needs of the 
area – and looks forward to receiving a detailed factual assessment.” 
 
The amendment was put and carried (4:3). 
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) the report be noted and the Committee record its appreciation of the 
work of the staff involved in achieving the rating of ‘good, two-star access to 
services that has promising prospects for improvement’; 
 
(2) in addition, however, this Committee expresses its concern that a 
proposal has been made to relocate the Eastham One-Stop Shop; notes the 
considerable expenditure on the building; questions the basis on which the 
decision was made - whether it was informed by levels of usage, standards of 
service, accessibility and the needs of the area – and looks forward to 
receiving a detailed factual assessment. 
 

30 ACHIEVING LEVEL 3 OF THE EQUALITY STANDARD FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ESLG) - QUARTER 3 2008 / 2009 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report on the progress made over the 
third quarter towards achieving Level 3 of the Equality Standard for Local 
Government.  Russ Glennon, Head of Policy, stated that the external assessment 
was likely to take place in mid-2009.  He pointed out that where figures for the 
percentage of progress made appeared low it was because the main task(s) in that 
area had yet to be commenced but that the necessary preparatory work was well in 
hand. 
 
The Chair reported the intention to invite two of the Departmental Equality Groups to 
the next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) the progress being made towards reaching Level 3 of the Equality 
Standard for Local Government be noted; 
 
(2) individual members of the Committee be urged to complete an equality 
impact assessment by the date of the next meeting; 
 
(3) members be provided with details of the marketing strategy for 
children’s centres. 
 

31 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) the Committee receive a report on the nature and processing of 
requests made under the Freedom of Information Act; 
 
(2) members advise the Chair as soon as possible of any other items that 
they would wish to be considered at the next meeting. 



 
32 RUSS GLENNON  

 
The Chair reported that Russ Glennon, Head of Policy, would shortly be leaving the 
authority to take up a post with the new Cheshire East Council. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee record its thanks to Mr Glennon and its best 
wishes for success in his new post. 
 
 


